Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Steve George - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 19 January 2016 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
(Pages 1 - 41)

2 New petitions

2.1 P-04-661 Prohibit Online Use and Electronic Voting by Assembly Members
in the Chamber

(Pages 42 - 45)
2.2 P-04-662 It is Hard to Conceive What Life Would Have Become Without my
Support Worker

(Pages 46 - 48)
2.3 P-04-663 Food in Welsh Hospitals

(Pages 49 - 55)
2.4 P-04-664 Develop Tynton Farm as a Visitor and Information Centre

(Pages 56 - 58)
2.5 P-04-666 Democracy in Local Government

(Pages 59 - 64)
2.6 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction

(Pages 65 - 66)

3 Updates to previous petitions

fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Natural Resources
3.1 P-04-365 Protect Buildings of Note on the Mid Wales Hospital Site
(Pages 67 - 70)
3.2 P-04-544 Ban the Shooting of Greenland White-fronted Geese
(Pages 71 - 72)
3.3 P-04-623 Improve the Provision of Disabled-friendly Housing in Wales
(Pages 73 - 80)
3.4 P-04-653 Ban the Use of Wild Animals in Circuses in Wales
(Pages 81 - 84)
3.5 P-04-500 Call For Regulation of Animal Welfare Establishments in Wales
(Pages 85 - 86)
Public Services
3.6 P-04-397 Living Wage
(Pages 87 - 91)
3.7 P-04-631 Save Our Service- Large Animal Rescue in North Wales
(Pages 92 - 100)
3.8 P-04-650 Scrap Local Government Councillors’ Salaries
(Pages 101 - 102)
Economy and Transport
3.9 P-04-468 Road Safety Concerns A48 Chepstow
(Pages 103 - 109)
3.10 P-04-556 No to Junction 41 Closure
(Pages T10-111)
3.11 P-04-657 Charging for Parking and the Relationship to High Streets and
Their Success
(Pages 112 - 114)
Health and Social Services
3.12 P-04-492 Diagnosis of Autism in Children
(Pages 115 - 121)
3.13 P-04-523 Protect the Elderly and Vulnerable in Care Homes
(Pages 122 - 124)



3.14 P-04-553 A Full and Independent Investigation in to the Health Risks of
Wireless and Mobile Phone Technologies in Wales Including all Schools

(Pages 125 - 156)
3.15 P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray
Unit to the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital

(Pages 157 - 172)
3.16 P-04-587 A Dedicated Support Team for Myalgic Encephalomyelitis
(M.E.),Chronic Fatigue Syndrome & Fibromyalgia Sufferers in South East Wales

(Pages 173 - 177)
3.17 P-04-608 Inquiry into the Welsh NHS

(Pages 178 - 179)
3.18 P-04-638 Emergency Services - Power of Entry

(Pages 180 - 181)
Communities and Tackling Poverty
3.19 P-04-511 Support for Children and Young People Participation Standards

(Pages 182 - 186)
The following two items will be considered together:
3.20 P-04-643 Save Croeserw Flying Start

(Page 187)

3.21 P-04-645 Save Glyncorrwg Flying Start

(Pages 188 - 190)
Education and Skills
The following two items will be considered together:
3.22 P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday During Term
Time

(Page 191)

3.23 P-04-606 Ensure Schools Exercise Their Statutory Powers Under Regulation
7 of The Education (Pupil Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2010 Without
Interference or Bias.

(Pages 192 - 219)



Finance and Government Business
3.24 P-04-651 To Work to Protect Local Government When Determining the
Budgets this Autumn

(Pages 220 - 224)
First Minister
3.25 P-04-656 Establishing a Conscientious Objectors Day in Wales

(Pages 225 - 232)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 2.1

P-04-662 - Prohibit Online Use and Electronic Voting by
Assembly Members in the Senedd Chamber

This petition was submitted by Sovereign Wales.

Text of Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh
Government to ensure that Assembly Members are prohibited
from using the internet during Senedd sessions and to ensure
voting in the Senedd is
[...]
o use mobile electronic
devices for taking notes and storing information etc but that internet use and the
focus on the large personal computers Assembly member currently have is taken
away. | can't remember the number of times | have been with colleagues in the
public gallery watching proceedings in the Senedd chamber who have been
disillusioned and dismayed seeing our public representatives checking facebook
updates and surfing the internet whilst very important issues affecting Wales are
being discussed in the chamber. This is simply unacceptable.

| would like to repeat that it is of concern that the use of the internet during Senedd
debates could diminish the integrity of Welsh political debate and legislation.
Debating sessions should hold the full attention of Assembly Members at all times.
If Assembly Members are not fully paying attention to Senedd debates, how can
they be properly relied upon to be looking out for the interests of the people they
represent?

Voting should also be done using a show of hands, orally or by a paper ballot or
registration to ensure full transparency. Technology and the internet are a great aid
in administration and research but should not be relied upon or allowed to
influence the democratic process and healthy robust political debate in general.

Pack Page 45



Agenda Iltem 2.2

P-04-662 - It is hard to conceive what life would have become

without my support worker

This petition was submitted by Lisa Pritchard having collected

664 signatures

Text of the Petition

After two years of hard, challenging yet rewarding support from
my support worker | am today studying at University whilst living
a life fuelled by lots of love, hope, happiness and laughter. I'm
working to put myself in a position to provide a good life for my
family. My support worker is still my daily affirmation to ‘Live my

Dreams’.

The post is funded by the Supporting People Programme. Without
the programme me and my family wouldn't have had that life

cha
[...]
 be learned from this, and | will be
happy to inform the committee of how | feel that meeting goes.

Pack Page 55



Agenda ltem 2.4

P-04-664 - Develop Tynton farm as a Visitor and Information

Centre.

This petition was submitted by Martyn Hooper having collected

112 signatures

Text of the Petition

We call on the Welsh government to acknowledge the important
contribution of Dr Richard Price not only to the eighteenth
century Enlightenment, but also to the making of the modern
world that we live in today, and develop his birthplace and
childhood home into a visitor information centre where people of
all nationalities and ages can discover how his significant
contributions to theology, mathematics and philosophy have

shaped the modern world.
Additional Information

Tynton Farm in Llangeinor, the birthplace and childhood home of
Dr Richard Price is for sale. Once derelict, the farm has been
sensitively restored and almost all of the original features have
been preserved. The Richard Price Society is aware that the house
attracts visitors from all corners of the globe and this is attested
by the previous owner'’s Visitors Book that was signed by visitors
to the farm. The position of the farm and its provenance would
make it an ideal learning centre where people can find out just
what an important person he was and remains. This is an
opportunity to buy the property at market value and help
celebrate the achievements of Wales' intellectual giant and apostle

of liberty.

Pack Page 56



Assembly Constituency and Region
Ogmore

South Wales West

Pack Page 57



4

. A L
Edwina Hart MBE CStJ AC / AM = ( (g

Gweinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth '\/ J(
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport J /JA
Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-664 Llywodraeth Cymru

Ein cyf/Our ref EH/05110/15 Welsh Government

William Powell AM
Chair
Petitions Committee

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk 8 December 2015

Dear William,

Thank you for your letter of 26 November regarding a p
[...]
include relevant buildings at the Former Mid Wales
Hospital on the Talgarth Local List. Please see attached site map illustrating
the buildings to be included (coloured dark pink).

| trust this is of assistance to you.
Regards

Ryan

Ryan Greaney BSc MSc AMInstLM MRTPI

Principal Planning Officer

Pack Page 68



A\ ey

.\\
//\‘*- =
. 5. Corridor from
| Admin. Block
v
11. Entrance Gates
U / N
E Villas
al 7\
@ \
© \\‘\
\\\\

Map identifying proposed buildings for inclusion on the Local List — (buildings shaded in purple)




This page is intentionally left blank

Pack Page 70



Agenda Item 3.2

P-04-544 Ban the Shooting of Greenland White-fronted Geese

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
reverse their decision not to ban the shooting of an endangered species, the
Greenland White-fronted goose, meaning that Wales remains the only
country on the flight path of this endangered species where they can still be
legally shot and killed. Scientific evidence has shown that the species is
extremely vulnerable to hunting pressures. In their consultation report, the
Welsh Government also admit that failure to take appropriate steps to reduce
as far as possible Greenland White-fronted geese adult mortality could be
seen as a failure to meet conservation obligations. Unlike Scotland, Ireland,
Iceland and Greenland there is no current ban on the shooting and killing of
this endangered bird in Wales. A voluntary ban is in place on part of the Dyfi
estuary in Wales but there is evidence that the geese also use other areas
away from the estuary in mid and North Wales where no voluntary

agreements are in place.

The population of these geese, as a whole, is declining and they have been
of conservation concern since the late 1970s when sharp declines triggered
protection from hunting on their wintering grounds. They receive heavy
statutory protection. However, since the mid 1990s the population has again
declined sharply. Whi
[...]
in supporting young
people’s mental health.

e The needs of those with neurodevelopmental issues and learning It will link with work
to refresh our autism strategy and the ASD Diagnosis task and finish group.

Supporting these work streams, | announced additional recurrent funding of £7.65m for
CAHMS including funding of £2m to support neurodevelopmental services for children.

The priority for the current financial year is to improve CAMHS waiting times and access
ensuring targets for children and young people with mental illness are equitable with those
required for adults. Initial proposals submitted by health boards were considered by my
officials following external scrutiny and advice. Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board has
received its full share of £1.6million which will be used to support neurodevelopmental
services; improve access to local primary mental health support services; and support early
intervention in psychosis and CAMHS specialist service and crisis intervention.

Pack Page 121



Agenda Item 3.13

P-04-523 Protect the elderly and vulnerable in care homes

Petition wording:

We, the undersigned, call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the
Welsh Government to hold a Public Inquiry into the events that led to
Operation Jasmine, which investigated alleged neglect of older people in
nursing homes in Wales.

Additional information:

With the collapse of Operation Jasmine, where the police investigated more
than 100 cases of alleged neglect and spent more than £13 million, it has
meant that those affected have had no justice and those responsible for the
neglect have not been held accountable. We call for a Public Inquiry to take
place to ensure that all aspects of the cause of neglect are fully investigated
and that new legislation is passed to make certain that people in nursing
homes will receive a higher standard of care and if they do not, that they can
then obtain redress via the appropriate agencies and the legal system.

Petitio
[...]
ot
received responses to your letters.

We have previously not had sight of your letters and, having made investigations
yesterday, it would appear that your correspondence has been e-mailed to the mail box of
Linda Hughes, who was formerly the PA to the Chief Executive, until her retirement last
summer. You should have received an Out of Office Message asking that you contact
Fleur Evans.

Simon and | would be delighted to accept your invitation to come to Blaenau Ffestiniog to
answer questions from the local Councillors and Defence Committee. Given the time of
year it is probably best that this be arranged for early in the New Year and | will ask my PA
to make contact with you to make the necessary arrangements.

Again please accept our sincere apologies for this breakdown in communication. We look
forward to meeting you in the New Year.

Can we take this opportunity to wish and your loved ones the very best for the Christmas
and New Year.

Kind regards

Yours sincerely

% . e N
l)e‘{ﬁ/& ]'\l\’»f?%“a’\/\.‘ /Z g

Dr Peter Higson Mr Simon Dean
Chairman Interim Chief Executive

cc  Professor Mark Drakeford, AM, Minister for Health and Social Services
Mr Geoff Ryall-Harvey, Chief Officer, North Wales Community Health Council

Cyfeiriad Gohebiaeth ar gyfer y Cadeirydd a'r Prif Weithredwr / Correspondence address for Chairman and Chisf Exscutive
Swyddfa'r Gweithredwyr / Executives’ Office,
Ysbyty Gwynedd, Penrhosgarnedd
Bangor, Gwynedd LL57 2PW Pa&v%elzf)aarlg%wwl?gbc.cymru.nhs.uk | Web: wws dou maies mihs ok



Agenda Iltem 3.16

P-04- 587 A Dedicated Support Team for Myalgic
Encephalomyelitis (M.E.),Chronic Fatigue Syndrome &
Fibromyalgia Sufferers in South East Wales

Petition Wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to ensure that a dedicated Consultant/Clinic and medical support team for
Myalgic Encephalomyelitis (M.E.), Chronic Fatigue Syndrome & Fibromyalgia
sufferers is set up in South East Wales. | request that this pet
[...]
orm of central support.

2. How the Youth Workers who the paper was first presented to felt about

these recommendations and if they were fit for purpose?

3. In what ways have the Youth Workers comments been used to shape the

new suggested model?

Yours sincerely

Powys Youth Forum

Pack Page 186



Agenda Item 3.20

P-04-643 Save Croeserw Flying Start
Petition wording:

The undersigned residents object to any planned removal or reduction in
services for the Flying Start programme in the Croeserw community. Any
changes to this service will have an adverse effect on our children's
education

Petition raised by: Donna Taylor

Date petition first considered by Committee: 30 June 2015

Number of signatures: 169 Online signatures

Pack Page 187



Agenda ltem 3.21

P-04-645 Save Glyncorrwg Flying Start
Petition wording:
This petition has been started to save Glyncorrwg Flying Start.

Parents of children who are in Flying start, or have children coming to the
age they are able to attend Flying start have received letters stating Flying
start will be taken away from our community in July 2015.

Why should our children miss out? Flying Start is a stepping stone for young
children, to get them on the learning ladder and ready to start school. It is
meant to be provided to those who are in 'deprived areas’, which we are, and
yet they are taking it away. It's wrong.

Petition raised by: Sophie-Kate Reacord

Date petition first considered by Committee: 30 June 2015

Number of signatures: 148 Online signatures and 343 paper signatures.

Total 491 signautes

Pack Page 188



0.0

actjon for
children

4 December 2015

gweithredu

dros blant
William Powell AM Llys Dewi Sant / St David's Court
Chair 68a Heol y Bontfaen / 68a Cowbridge Road East
Petitions Committee Caerdydd / Cardiff
National Assembly for \Wales CF11 9DN
Cardiff Bay
CF99 1NA Ffén / Telephone: 029 2022 2127
(By e-mail) Ffacs / Fax: 029 2022 9952

www.actionforchildren.org.uk
Dear Mr Powell,

Thank you for your e-mai
[...]
ut we agreed to continue to provide the service until 31st August
2015. This was to enable the service to continue for the remainder of the school year for the benefit of
the children and close the service when the children had formally finished. We also refute the claim that
“AfC has packed up and left”. We reluctantly withdrew from Croeserw and Glyncorrwg due to the level of
funding available to deliver the nurseries. We have however continued to run these services at a loss to
Action for Children since 2014.

We continue to have good relationships with officers in Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council and
provide other services to a high standard within the Neath Port Talbot area some of which are registered
with CSSIW and have excellent inspection reports and others which we have been awarded via a
tendering process.

Our concern, at all times, is to consider the children, young people and their families who need us most,
which is why | am saddened by the implications made in the letter from Mr Phillips. | hope this gives you
a more balanced perspective.

If I can be of any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me.
Yours sincerely

= s

Brigitte Gater
Director of Children’s Services

Pack Page 190

Document Name & Version No 2 Date



Agenda ltem 3.22

P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday
During Term Time

Petition Wording

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
review the guidance to Local Authorities on head teachers being able to
authorise absence for family holidays during term time. Many families from
poor backgrounds can only afford to go on holiday during term time, as
holidays are about 60% more expensive during the holiday period. Also,
many families where parents work are unable to take time off during the
school holidays. Holidays can be extremely educational, giving the children

awareness of the world in which we live.

Petition raised by: Bethany Walpole-Wroe
Date Petition f
[...]
e - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.2 P-04-662 It is Hard to Conceive What Life Would Have Become Without my Support Worker
	08.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty to the Chair

	2.3 P-04-663 Food in Welsh Hospitals
	18.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	13.01.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	2.4 P-04-664 Develop Tynton Farm as a Visitor and Information Centre
	08.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	2.5 P-04-666 Democracy in Local Government
	07.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Public Services to the Chair
	11.01.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.6 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction
	18.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	3.1 P-04-365 Protect Buildings of Note on the Mid Wales Hospital Site
	19.06.2014 Correspondence - BBNP to the clerking team
	13.10.2014 Site Map - BBNP to the clerking team
	16 Former Mid Wales Hospital.  Addition to Local List for Talgarth
	Enclosure 3 - Mid Wales Hospital - site map identifying buildings proposed for Local L...



	3.2 P-04-544 Ban the Shooting of Greenland White-fronted Geese
	06.01.2016 Correspondence –Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair

	3.3 P-04-623 Improve the Provision of Disabled-friendly Housing in Wales
	25.11.2015 Correspondence –Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair
	18.12.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Minister

	3.4 P-04-653 Ban the Use of Wild Animals in Circuses in Wales
	09.12.2015 Correspondence –Deputy Minister for Farming and Food to the Chair
	01.12.2015 Ministerial Statement – Rebecca Evans, Deputy Minister for Farming and Food
	13.01.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.5 P-04-500 Call For Regulation of Animal Welfare Establishments in Wales
	02.12.2015 Correspondence –Deputy Minister for Farming and Food to the Chair

	3.6 P-04-397 Living Wage
	16.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Public Services to the Chair
	14.01.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.7 P-04-631 Save Our Service- Large Animal Rescue in North Wales
	03.12.2015 Correspondence - North Wales Fire and Rescue to the Chair
	09.12.2015 Correspondence - Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue to the Chair
	07.01.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.8 P-04-650 Scrap Local Government Councillors’ Salaries
	25.11.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Public Services to the Chair

	3.9 P-04-468 Road Safety Concerns A48 Chepstow
	15.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	11.01.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.10 P-04-556 No to Junction 41 Closure
	21.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	3.11 P-04-657 Charging for Parking and the Relationship to High Streets and Their Success
	05.01.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	3.12 P-04-492 Diagnosis of Autism in Children
	07.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair

	3.13 P-04-523 Protect the Elderly and Vulnerable in Care Homes
	26.11.2015 Correspondence – First Minister to the Chair
	13.01.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.14 P-04-553 A Full and Independent Investigation in to the Health Risks of Wireless and Mobile Phone Technologies in Wales Including all Schools
	15.07.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	07.01.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	Supporting information from the petitioner
	Atasoy et al 2013
	Avendano et al 2012
	Aynali et al 2013
	Gumral et al 2009
	Havas et al 2010
	Havas and Marrongelle 2013
	Maganioti et al 2010
	Margaritis et al 2013
	Naziroglu and Gumral 2009
	Naziroglu et al 2012
	Naziroglu et al 2012b
	Oksay et al 2012
	Papageorgiou et al 2011
	Shahin et al 2013
	Turker et al 2011
	Markov and Grigoriev 2013
	P-04-553 Petitioner to Committee 2.pdf
	Why children absorb more microwave radiation than adults: The consequences
	1 Introduction
	1.1 Computer simulation
	1.2 Children's greater absorption of MWR
	1.3 Microwave radiation is a Class 2B (possible) carcinogen
	1.3.1 Children are at increased risk when exposed to carcinogens

	1.4 Exposure limits
	1.4.1 The 19 year old IEEE and 17 year old ICNIRP exposure limits are based on a false premise
	1.4.2 FCC compliance requirements do not comport with current testing systems
	1.4.3 There is a 20cm distance rule for tablets and laptop computers


	2 Materials and methods
	3 Results
	3.1 Early development
	3.1.1 Fetal exposures
	3.1.2 Myelination

	3.2 Children and adolescents
	3.2.1 Breast cancers resulting from placement of cellphones in bras
	3.2.2 Parotid gland tumors
	3.2.3 Sperm damage

	3.3 Tumor latency times

	4 Discussion
	4.1 Wireless device exposure limit certification
	4.2 Cellphone manual warnings and 20cm distance rule
	4.3 Increasing brain cancer incidence
	4.4 Selling toys for infants and toddlers
	4.5 Digital dementia
	4.6 Governmental warnings

	5 Conclusions
	Acknowledgements
	References




	3.15 P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital
	16.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	13.01.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	11.01.2016  Correspondence -Minister for Health and Social Services to the Petitioner
	13.12.2015  Correspondence - Chair Betsi Cadwaladr UHB to the Petitioner

	3.16 P-04-587 A Dedicated Support Team for Myalgic Encephalomyelitis (M.E.),Chronic Fatigue Syndrome & Fibromyalgia Sufferers in South East Wales
	18.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	11.01.2016  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.17 P-04-608  Inquiry into the Welsh NHS
	01.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair

	3.18 P-04-638 Emergency Services - Power of Entry
	08.12.2015 Correspondence - Welsh Ambulance Service to the Chair

	3.19 P-04-511 Support for Children and Young People Participation Standards
	08.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty to the Chair
	08.12.2015 Correspondence - Children in Wales to the Chair
	13.01.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.20 P-04-643 Save Croeserw Flying Start
	3.21 P-04-645 Save Glyncorrwg Flying Start
	04.12.2015 Correspondence - Action for Children to the Chair

	3.22 P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday During Term Time
	3.23 P-04-606 Ensure Schools Exercise Their Statutory Powers Under Regulation 7 of The Education (Pupil Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2010 Without Interference or Bias.
	15.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair
	03.12.2015 Correspondence - Chair to the Minister for Education and Skills
	15.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to Local Authorities
	15.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to Headteachers
	15.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to Head Teachers FAQs
	12.01.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner P-04-576 to the Chair
	11.01.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner P-04-606 to the Chair

	3.24 P-04-651 To Work to Protect Local Government When Determining the Budgets this Autumn
	01.12.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Finance and Government Business to the Chair
	11.01.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.25 P-04-656 Establishing a Conscientious Objectors Day in Wales
	11.12.2015 Correspondence – Presiding Officer to the Chair
	04.01.2016 Correspondence – First Minister to the Chair
	11.01.2016 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: 19 January 2016

Meeting time: 09.06 - 10.15

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3348

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

William Powell AM (Chair)

Elin Jones AM (In place of Bethan Jenkins AM)

Joyce Watson AM

Committee Staff:

Steve George (Clerk)

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)

Gill Eveleigh (Deputy Clerk)

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript (PDF 182KB) View as HTML (147KB).

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies were received from Bethan Jenkins and Russell George.

Elin Jones substituted for Bethan Jenkins in accordance with Standing Order 17.48.

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3348
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s48169/19%20January%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s48169/19%20January%202016.html?CT=2


2 New petitions 

2.1 P-04-661 Prohibit Online Use and Electronic Voting by Assembly Members in the 

Chamber 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to forward the 
petitioners’ comments to the Presiding Officer and the Assembly Commission to seek 
their views.

2.2 P-04-662 It is Hard to Conceive What Life Would Have Become Without my 

Support Worker 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the 
petitioner’s views on the Minister’s letter.

2.3 P-04-663 Food in Welsh Hospitals 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to:

 The Minister for Health and Social Services seeking his response to the 
petitioner’s comments; and

 The Local Health Boards seeking their views on the issues raised by the petition.

2.4 P-04-664 Develop Tynton Farm as a Visitor and Information Centre 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the 
petitioner’s views on the Minister’s letter.

2.5 P-04-666 Democracy in Local Government 

William Powell declared the following interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

He is a member of Powys County Council.

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:

 Ask the petitioner to consider responding to the consultation exercise on the draft 
Local Government (Wales) Bill so that his views can be taken into account in that 
process;

 Ask the Communities, Equalities and Local Government (CELG)  to take account of 
the petitioner’s views when they consider the draft Bill; and



 Close the petition.

2.6 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 
Minister seeking a response to the petitioners’ comments.   

3 Updates to previous petitions 

3.1 P-04-365 Protect Buildings of Note on the Mid Wales Hospital Site 

The Committee considered correspondence received from Brecon Beacons National 
Park Authority and agreed to write to them again to ask for an update on the situation. 

3.2 P-04-544 Ban the Shooting of Greenland White-fronted Geese 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 
Minister for Natural Resources to:

 welcome his response;
 ask that he informs the Committee of further details of the proposed consultation 

so that the petitioners can contribute to it; and
 seek assurances that the consultation will be a public consultation to ensure that all 

those who have an interest are given the opportunity to contribute.

3.3 P-04-623 Improve the Provision of Disabled-friendly Housing in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the 
petition, given the constructive engagement taking place between the Minister and the 
petitioners.

3.4 P-04-653 Ban the Use of Wild Animals in Circuses in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the 
petition as it has essentially achieved its purpose.

3.5 P-04-500 Call For Regulation of Animal Welfare Establishments in Wales 

 The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the 
petition given that the issues that prompted the original petition have been 
addressed by the relevant authorities.



3.6 P-04-397 Living Wage 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed given the 
Government’s acceptance of the petition in principle; the steps being taken through 
the Workforce Partnership Council; and that the young people who were involved in 
submitting the petition are no longer involved; to close the petition.  

3.7 P-04-631 Save Our Service- Large Animal Rescue in North Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close it.

3.8 P-04-650 Scrap Local Government Councillors’ Salaries 

William Powell declared the following interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

He is a member of Powys County Council.

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Public Services and 
agreed to close the petition.

3.9 P-04-468 Road Safety Concerns A48 Chepstow 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport asking her to respond to the petitioners’ 
comments.

3.10 P-04-556 No to Junction 41 Closure 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Economy, Science 
and Transport and agreed to await further comments from the petitioner.

3.11 P-04-657 Charging for Parking and the Relationship to High Streets and Their 

Success 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Economy, Science 
and Transport and agreed to close the petition.

3.12 P-04-492 Diagnosis of Autism in Children 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and, given that the main 
aims of the petition have been achieved, agreed to close it.



3.13 P-04-523 Protect the Elderly and Vulnerable in Care Homes 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and, at the request of the 
petitioners, agreed to close the petition.

3.14 P-04-553 A Full and Independent Investigation in to the Health Risks of Wireless 

and Mobile Phone Technologies in Wales Including all Schools 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to forward the 
petitioners’ comments, along with the additional material provided, to the Minister and 
to ask her to share them with the PHE-CRCE, before deciding whether to close the 
petition.  

3.15 P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to 

the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to share the 
petitioner’s comments with the Minister and then to consider closing the petition.

3.16 P-04-587 A Dedicated Support Team for Myalgic Encephalomyelitis (M.E.),Chronic 

Fatigue Syndrome & Fibromyalgia Sufferers in South East Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and, given that much of the 
action requested by the petition has been achieved, agreed:

 to close the petition; and
 in doing so, draw the petitioners’ comments to the Minister’s attention.

3.17 P-04-608  Inquiry into the Welsh NHS 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social 
Services and agreed to close the petition.

3.18 P-04-638 Emergency Services - Power of Entry 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Chief Executive of the Welsh 
Ambulance Services NHS Trust and agreed to close the petition.



3.19 P-04-511 Support for Children and Young People Participation Standards 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition from the Minister for 
Communities and Tackling Poverty and from Children in Wales and agreed to:

 Close the petition; and
 In doing so, ask Children in Wales to respond to the petitioners’ latest 

comments.

3.20 P-04-643 Save Croeserw Flying Start 

See agreed action under item 3.21.

3.21 P-04-645 Save Glyncorrwg Flying Start 

The Committee considered correspondence from Action for Children relating to this 
petition and P-04-643 Save Croeserw Flying Start and agreed to close both petitions.

3.22 P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday During Term Time 

See agreed action under item 3.23.

3.23 P-04-606 Ensure Schools Exercise Their Statutory Powers Under Regulation 7 of 

The Education (Pupil Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2010 Without Interference 

or Bias. 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 
Minister to thank him for his engagement so far and to ask to be kept up to date in 
respect of any responses, particularly from local authorities and regional consortia. 

3.24 P-04-651 To Work to Protect Local Government When Determining the Budgets 

this Autumn 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 Ask the Finance Committee to take account of the petitioners’ further points; 
and

 Close the petition.



3.25 P-04-656 Establishing a Conscientious Objectors Day in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to write to 
the Presiding Officer and the First Minister in the terms requested by the petitioner.


